NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.3.1	 Weighted Average Number of Ordinary Shares

Group Company

For the Year ended 31st March 2025 2024 2025 2024

No of shares at the Beginning of the Year   1,167,617,912   1,126,886,490   1,167,617,912   1,126,886,490

Time weighted number of shares based on the amalgamation   -   6,788,570   -   6,788,570
No of shares at the end of the Year   1,167,617,912  1,133,675,060   1,167,617,912   1,133,675,060

10.3.1.(a) Time weighted number of shares based on the amalgamation has been determined  by multiplying the number of shares outstanding before and after
the amalgamation by the fraction of the year they were outstanding. Accordingly, number of shares outstanding before amalgamation was 1,126,886,490  as of 31
January 2024 and number of shares outstanding after amalgamation was 1,167,617,912 as of 31 March 2024. The fraction of the number of shares outstanding
before and after amalgamation was 10 months and 02 months respectively.

11 Property, Plant and Equipment
11.1 Gross Carrying Value - Group

As at 31st March Balance as at
1st April 2024

Additions/
Transfers

(Disposals)/
(Transfers)

Balance as at
31st March 2025

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

At Cost
Motor Vehicles  176,239,156 -  (11,942,916)  164,296,240
Furniture & Equipment  749,000,033  109,952,763  (27,927,925)  831,024,872
Plant & Machinery  1,604,851,254  63,439,004  (31,345,399)  1,636,944,859
Culinary School Equipment  75,814  -   -   75,814
E.D.P. Equipment  1,201,299,190  252,792,079  (14,915,318)  1,439,175,952
Shop Furniture  1,054,405,600  45,930,808  (20,985,921)  1,079,350,487
Shop Equipment  2,012,049,443  74,007,157  (71,070,787)  2,014,985,813
Improvements on Leasehold Premises  2,154,012,268  317,900,071  (32,344,597)  2,439,567,742

 8,951,952,758  864,021,882  (210,532,863)  9,605,421,779

At Valuation
Freehold Land  3,692,985,127  480,459,873  -   4,173,445,000
Freehold Building  1,612,788,501  57,324,749   -  1,670,113, 250

 5,305,773,628  537,784,622   -  5,843,558,250

 Gross Carrying Value Excluding Capital WIP  14,257,726,386  1,401,806,504  (210,532,863)  15,449,000,029

Machinery and Equipment  43,360,003  162,157,120  (72,043,984)  133,473,139
Total Capital Work -in-progress  43,360,003  162,157,120  (72,043,984)  133,473,139
Total Gross Carrying Value  14,301,086,389  1,563,963,624  (282,576,847)  15,582,473,168

As at 31st March Balance as at
1st April 2023

Additions/
Transfers

(Disposals)/
(Transfers)

Balance as at
31st March 2024

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Total Gross Carrying Value  13,129,064,942  1,329,154,471  (157,133,024)  14,301,086,389

Singer (Sri Lanka) PLC  |  Annual Report 2024/25 211

Overview
The Singer Story

Management Discussion and Analysis
The Capitals Report

Stewardship
Financial Reports

Supplementary Information

11.2 Depreciation and Impairment Losses -  Group

As at 31st March Balance as at
1st April 2024

Charge for
the year

(Disposals)/
Transfers In/

(Transfers Out)

Balance as at
31st March

2025
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Freehold Building  27,616,272  76,643,033  (76,643,033)  27,616,272
Motor Vehicles  154,634,848  2,784,390  (8,942,916)  148,476,322
Furniture & Equipment  400,132,662  60,436,770  (27,646,917)  432,922,515